

ENGLISH

NOVA PRO  
WIRELESS MULTI-PLATFORM GAMEPAD

What's included in the box<sup>®</sup>

1. FANTECH NOVA PRO WGP14v2 Gaming Controller
2. One Set Replaceable Thumbsticks
3. One Set PRO Aim O-Ring
4. Type-C Charging Cable
5. User manual

System requirements<sup>®</sup>

1. Operating systems: PC/Steam, Switch, PS4, PS3, iOS, MacOS, tvOS, Android, Cloud Gaming/Game Pass

USER MANUAL

Instruction Manual<sup>®</sup>

Thank you for purchasing Fantech NOVA PRO WGP14v2 Wireless Multi-Platform Gamepad.

This gamepad features anti-drift technology achieved through the use of Hall Effect sticks & triggers. Additionally, NOVA PRO features an interchangeable thumbsticks with rear macro paddles for easy gameplay. Experience the next level of gamepads!

Technical Specification<sup>®</sup>

• Connectivity: BT 5.3, Wired

• Face Button Type: Membrane

• Total Number of Keys: 22

• Battery: 600mAh (Up to 10 hours usage)

• Charging Time: Approx. 2 hours

• Turbo: Yes (3 level adjustable modes)

• Rumble: Yes

• Voltage/Current: 3.7V / 150mA

• Programmable Buttons: 12

• Weight: 289g

• Wireless Range: ±10m

• Compatibility: PC/Steam, Switch, PS4, PS3, iOS, MacOS, tvOS, Android, Cloud Gaming/Game Pass

Buttons Assignment<sup>®</sup>

1. Left Joystick

2. Right Joystick

3. Directional Pad

4. Action Buttons

5. Share Button

6. Option Button

7. Touch Pad

8. Home Button

9. Turbo Button

10. Speaker

11. L1 Button

12. R1 Button

13. L2 Trigger

14. R2 Trigger

15. Trigger Lock

16. Off Button

17. Left Rear Trigger

18. Right Rear Trigger

LED Indicator<sup>®</sup>

PC

■ Wired: LED Blue Bright Static Color

■ BT: LED Sky Blue Bright Static Color

Switch

■ Wired: LED Blue Bright Static Color

■ BT: LED Blue Bright Static Color

PS4

■ Wired: LED Blue Bright Static Color

■ BT: LED Blue Bright Static Color

PS3

■ Wired: LED Red Bright Static Color

■ BT: LED Red Bright Static Color

Android

□ BT: LED White Bright Static Color

iOS/MacOS/tvOS

■ BT: LED Pink Bright Static Color

How to Connect<sup>®</sup>

PC Connection

Wired

Connect the gaming controller to your PC by inserting the Type-C cable to your PC USB port. If connected, then the LED indicator will bright Blue color.

BT

Open "Bluetooth and other devices settings" then add Bluetooth or other device, after that press "Share+Home" buttons on your gamepad then press "Wireless Controller" to start pairing process. If connected, then the LED indicator will bright Sky Blue color.

Switch Connection

Wired

Connect the gaming controller to your Switch Dock by inserting the Type-C cable to your Switch Dock USB port. If connected, then the LED indicators will bright Blue color.

BT

To connect the gamepad to Switch, open "controller" section on your switch, then open "change grip/order", after that press & hold "Option+Home" buttons on your gamepad and it will start the pairing process. If connected, then the LED indicator will bright Blue color.

PS4 Connection

Wired

To connect the gamepad to PS4, ensure the included USB cable is connected to the PS4 USB port. When the USB is connected, press the Home button, which will result with the LED displaying a single color. After different gamepads are connected, the LED will display different colors to differentiate the users. To use via BT, Unplug the USB cable, then wait few second, it will automatically connected to your PS4.

PS3 Connection

To connect the gamepad to PS3, ensure the included USB cable is connected to the PS3 USB port. When the USB is connected, press the Home button, which will result with the LED displaying a single color. To use via BT, Unplug the USB cable, then wait few second, it will automatically connected to your PS3.

Android Connection

To connect the gamepad to Android, first confirm that the android device is version 10.0 or above, then ensure the gamepad toggle is switched to android mode. Then open Bluetooth on your android device, and press home button + share button on the gamepad for 3 seconds. Now it will show "Wireless Controller" as a Bluetooth device, press it to start pairing. If connected, then the LED indicators will bright white color.

iOS Connection

To connect the gamepad to iOS, First confirm that the iOS device has been upgraded to iOS13 or above. Then, ensure the gamepad toggle is switched to iOS mode, and open the Bluetooth on your iOS device. Next, press home button + share button on the gamepad for 3 seconds., and it will show as "DUALSHOCK 4 Wireless Controller", press it to start pairing. If connected, then the LED indicators will bright pink color.

How to Use<sup>®</sup>

Turbo Mode

Hold the Turbo button, then press another button that you want to assign. If you press again, it will trigger Auto Turbo Mode. To clear the Turbo effect, hold the Turbo button & another button that you already assign for 5 seconds. You can adjust Turbo speed by holding the turbo button and pushing the right analog stick up & down. If you push up the analog stick, it will increase the speed, if you push it down, it will decrease the speed.

Lighting Mode

You can adjust the lighting mode by pressing the option button & left or right on the D-pad. This will allow you to change between 4 lighting modes (Running RGB Mode, Breathing Mode, Static Mode, Lighting Off). To adjust the lighting brightness, press the option button and up or down on the D-pad.

Customizeable Rear Triggers

Press and hold the Turbo button, then the gamepad will start to vibrate & LED indicator will begin to blink, which indicates that it is ready to receive input. Next, press the button that you want to assign, and then press the Rear Paddle that you want to assign (left or right) to finish recording the input. To erase the macro, please press and hold the turbo button until the gamepad vibrate then press the rear paddle that you want erase.

\* You can record up to 21 buttons. If you don't press anything for 30 seconds when recording, it will automatically stop inputting the macro.

Trigger Locks

Instantly reduce the trigger pull for faster in-game response time by sliding the built-in locks.

Stereo Headset Port

Listen to your game by plugging in your headset 3.5mm jack cable to the gamepad headset port.

Interchangeable Thumbsticks

Control your games, your way! Simply pull off the thumbsticks to replace them with higher or lower size, to fit your needs!

Troubleshooting<sup>®</sup>

A. Gamepad not recognized/not found/not connected

• Check the gamepad connection.

• Check for USB port problems, or change to another USB port.

• Check the Gamepad driver was installed correctly. (If not, please unplug and restart the computer.)

• Press Home button for 10 seconds to activate reset factory mode.

B. Gamepad not working in the game

• Be aware that not all games support gamepads.

• Check the game's settings options for controller configuration.

C. No vibration

• Check that the driver was installed correctly.

• Check that the game supports vibration.

D. Charging Indicator Light

• The indicator light will continue to blink when charging, while using the gamepad. The indicator lights will flash slowly when charging while not using the gamepad.

• When the battery power is low, the indicator lights will blink and the gamepad will be unable to be used until it is charged.

• If the gamepad is not in use, the charging time will be around 3.5 to 4.5 hours. When the battery is full, the charging indicator light will turn off. While using the gamepad, the LED will flash slowly to indicate charging, and when the battery is full, the LEDs will be a solid color to indicate power.

For other language please scan this barcode

Що входить до комплекту

1. Ігровий контролер FANTECH NOVA PRO WGP14v2

2. Один набір заміняє стій

3. Один набір PRO Aim O-Кільця

4. Кабель для заряджання Type-C

5. Інструкція користувача

Системні вимоги

1. Операційні системи: PC/Steam, Switch, PS4, PS3, iOS, MacOS, tvOS, Android, хмарні гри/Game Pass

Інструкція користувача

Дякуємо за придбання бездротового мультиплатформеного геймпада Fantech NOVA PRO WGP14v2.

Геймпад оснащений технологією захисту від зову, яка реалізується за допомогою стійки і триггера з ефектом Холла. Крім того, NOVA PRO має змінні стійки та задні макро-клавіші для зручного керування. Відшукайте новий рівень геймплею!

Технічні характеристики

• Підключення: BT 5.3, дотовоє

• Тип клавіш: Мембранні

• Загальна кількість клавіш: 22

• Акумулятор: 600 мА год (до 10 годин використання)

• Час зарядки: приблизно 2 години

• Turbo: Так (3 рівні налаштування)

• Вібромотор: Так

• Напруга/струм: 3.7V / 150 мА

• Програмовані кнопки: 12

• Вага: 289 г

• Діаметр бездротового з'єднання: 10 м

• Сумісність: PC/Steam, Switch, PS4, PS3, iOS, MacOS, tvOS, Android, хмарні гри/Game Pass

Функції

1. Лівий стік

2. Правий стік

3. Хрестовина (D-Pad)

4. Кнопка дій

5. Кнопка Подвійний

6. Кнопка Опція

7. Сенсорна панель

8. Кнопка Додому

9. Кнопка Прискорення

10. Динамік

11. Кнопка L1

12. Кнопка R1

13. Курок L2

14. Курок R2

15. Блокування курка

16. Кнопка зменшення

17. Задній лівий курок

18. Задній правий курок

Світлодіодні індикатори

Switch

Дітровоє: світлодіод іскраво-синього статичного кольору

BT: світлодіод іскраво-синього статичного кольору

iOS/MacOS/tvOS

Дітровоє: світлодіод іскраво-рожевого статичного кольору

BT: світлодіод іскраво-рожевого статичного кольору

PS3

Дітровоє: світлодіод іскраво-червоного статичного кольору

BT: світлодіод іскраво-червоного статичного кольору

PC

Дітровоє: світлодіод іскраво-синього статичного кольору

BT: світлодіод іскраво-синього статичного кольору

Android

BT: світлодіод іскраво-білого статичного кольору

PS4

Дітровоє: світлодіод іскраво-синього статичного кольору

BT: світлодіод іскраво-синього статичного кольору

Як підключити

Підключення до ПК

Провірте підключення. Підключіть ігровий контролер до ПК за допомогою кабелю Type-C до USB-порту ПК. Якщо з'єднання встановлено, світлодіодний індикатор світитиметься іскравим синім кольором.

Bluetooth

Увійдіть у розділ "Bluetooth" і знайдіть пристрій. Додайте новий пристрій Bluetooth, натисніть і утримуйте кнопки Подвійний + Додому, доки не з'явиться пристрій "Wireless Controller". Натисніть для підключення. Після з'єднання світлодіод світитиметься небесно-блакитним кольором.

Підключення до Switch

Провірте підключення. Підключіть контролер до док-станції Switch через кабель Type-C до USB-порту. Якщо з'єднання встановлено, світлодіод загориться іскравим синім кольором.

Bluetooth

Щоб підключити геймпад до Switch, відкрийте «контролер» на Switch, оберіть «заміняти/упорядкувати», потім натисніть і утримуйте функції «Додому» на геймпаді до початку сполучення. Після з'єднання індикатор загориться іскравим синім кольором.

Підключення до PS4

Підключіть геймпад до PS4 за допомогою кабелю USB, що входить до комплекту, і порту USB PS4. Після підключення натисніть кнопку Додому. LED загориться синім і кольором. Після першого підключення геймпад можна використовувати по Bluetooth, від'єднавши кабель. За замовчуванням він продовжить як для PS4.

Підключення до PS3

Підключіть геймпад до PS3 через USB-кабель. Натисніть кнопку Додому. LED загориться. Для Bluetooth-з'єднання після першого підключення від'єднайте кабель і геймпад автоматично підключиться до PS3.

Підключення до Android

Переконатися, що ваш пристрій Android підтримує Bluetooth 5.0 і вище. Увійдіть у Bluetooth, утримуйте Подвійний + Додому протягом 3 секунд, з'явиться пристрій "Wireless Controller". Натисніть для підключення. Після успішного з'єднання індикатор загориться іскравим білим кольором.

Підключення до iOS

Переконатися, що ваш пристрій має iOS 13 або новішу версію. Увійдіть у Bluetooth, утримуйте Подвійний + Додому протягом 3 секунд, доки не з'явиться "Wireless Controller", далі натисніть для підключення. Після з'єднання світлодіод загориться рожевим кольором.

Пам'ятка. Після підключення до потрібної платформи всі кнопки, функції та режими будуть автоматично активовані.

Інструкція з використання

Режим Прискорення

Натисніть кнопку Прискорення, потім кнопку, яку хочете активувати. Якщо натиснути ще раз, режим буде вимкнено. Щоб відкрити всі Прискорення-функції, утримуйте кнопку Прискорення і вимкніть клавішу меню протягом 5 секунд. Ви можете змінювати швидкість Прискорення, утримуючи Прискорення і рухаючи правий аналоговий стік вгору або вниз: вгору — збільшення швидкості вниз — зменшення швидкості

Режим підсвічування

Натисніть кнопку Фундація + лівою або вправо на D-Pad, щоб перемикати режими підсвічування (RGB режим, мережітання, статичне світло, вимкнено). Щоб змінити колірність, натисніть кнопку Фундація + вгору або вниз на D-Pad.

Програмовані задні кнопки

Утримуйте кнопку Прискорення, геймпад завірує — це означає, що він готовий до запису. Натисніть бажану кнопку, яку хочете запрограмувати, потім натисніть лівою або праву задню кнопку (Rear Paddle). Щоб видалити макро, натисніть і утримуйте кнопку Прискорення, геймпад завірує, потім натисніть Rear Paddle, яку хочете очистити.

Можна зберігти до 21 макроу. Якщо протягом 30 секунд немає дій — запис буде скасовано автоматично.

Блокування курка

Дас змогу зменшити відчуття курка для більш швидкої реакції.

Підключення стереогарнітури

Підключіть гарнітуру до геймпада через аудіороз'єм 3.5 мм.

Змінні стійки

Можна замінити стійки на інші за висотою чи розміром відповідно до ваших потреб.

Усуення проблем

A. Геймпад не розпізнається / не знайдено / не підключається

Перевірте кабель USB або порт

Перевірте, чи геймпад заряджений

Натисніть і утримуйте кнопку Додому 10 секунд для перезавантаження

Спробуйте перезавантажити гру або пристрій

Переконатися, що драйвер встановлено

B. Геймпад не заряджається або швидко розряджається

Перевірте, чи кабель живлення справний

Якщо акумулятор не тримає заряд або геймпад не заряджається — зверніться до сервісного центру

Якщо проблема не зникла — зверніться до служби підтримки з інформацією про модель, платформу та спосіб проблеми.

盒子里有什么<sup>®</sup>

1. FANTECH NOVA PRO WGP14v2 游戏手柄

2. 一个可更换的握杆套

3. 一个套着的PRO Aim O形密封圈

4. Type-C 充电电缆

5. 用户手册

系统要求<sup>®</sup>

操作系统: PC/Steam、Switch、PS4、PS3、iOS、MacOS、tvOS、Android、云游戏/Game Pass

使用说明<sup>®</sup>

感谢您购买Fantech NOVA PRO WGP14v2无线多平台游戏手柄。

该游戏手柄采用霍尔效应握杆和扳机，具备抗漂移技术。此外，NOVA PRO还配备可更换的握杆和后置宏按键，方便游戏操作。体验游戏手柄的下一个级别！

技术规格<sup>®</sup>

• 连接方式: 蓝牙 5.3, 有线

• 面板按键类型: 薄膜按键

• 按键总数: 22个

• 电池容量: 600mAh (最长可使用10小时)

• 充电时间: 约2小时

• Turbo功能: 支持 (有3个可调节的级别模式)

• 震动反馈: 支持

• 电压/电流: 3.7V / 150mA

• 重量: 289克

• 兼容范围: ±10米

• 兼容性: PC/Steam、Switch、PS4、PS3、iOS、MacOS、tvOS、Android、云游戏/Game Pass

按钮分布<sup>®</sup>

1. 左摇杆

2. 右摇杆

3. 十字方向键

4. 功能按键

5. 分享按钮

6. 连携按钮

7. 触控板

8. 快速按钮

9. 扬声器

10. L1 按钮

11. R1 按钮

12. L2 扳机

13. R2 扳机

14. 扳机锁定

15. 关机按钮

16. 左后扳机

17. 右后扳机

18. 右后扳机

LED 指示灯<sup>®</sup>

Switch

有线连接状态下: 蓝色LED静态灯光

蓝牙连接状态下: 蓝色LED静态灯光

iOS/MacOS/tvOS

蓝牙连接状态下, LED灯光是明亮的静态粉色。

LED 指示灯<sup>®</sup>

Switch

有线连接状态下: 蓝色LED静态灯光

蓝牙连接状态下: 天蓝色LED静态灯光

iOS/MacOS/tvOS

蓝牙连接状态下, LED灯光是明亮的静态白色。

PS3

有线连接状态下, LED灯光是明亮的静态红色。

蓝牙连接状态下, LED灯光同样是明亮的静态红色。

蓝牙连接状态下, LED灯光同样为明亮的静态蓝色。

如何连接<sup>®</sup>

PC连接

有线连接:

将游戏手柄通过Type-C电缆插入PC的USB接口。如果连接成功, LED指示灯将亮起蓝色。

蓝牙连接:

将游戏手柄连接到Switch, 请在Switch上打开“控制器”部分, 然后打开“更改手柄/顺序”, 接下来按住游戏手柄上的“选项+Home”按钮, 它将开始配对过程。如果连接成功, LED指示灯将亮起蓝色。

Switch连接

将游戏手柄通过Type-C电缆插入Switch Dock的USB接口。如果连接成功, LED指示灯将亮起蓝色。

蓝牙连接:

将游戏手柄连接到Switch, 请在Switch上打开“控制器”部分, 然后打开“更改手柄/顺序”, 接下来按住游戏手柄上的“选项+Home”按钮, 它将开始配对过程。如果连接成功, LED指示灯将亮起蓝色。

PS4

有线连接状态下, LED灯光为明亮的静态蓝色。

蓝牙连接状态下, LED灯光为明亮的静态蓝色。

如何连接<sup>®</sup>

PC连接

有线连接:

将游戏手柄通过Type-C电缆插入Switch Dock的USB接口。如果连接成功, LED指示灯将亮起蓝色。

蓝牙连接:

将游戏手柄连接到Switch, 请在Switch上打开“控制器”部分, 然后打开“更改手柄/顺序”, 接下来按住游戏手柄上的“选项+Home”按钮, 它将开始配对过程。如果连接成功, LED指示灯将亮起蓝色。

Switch连接

将游戏手柄通过Type-C电缆插入Switch Dock的USB接口。如果连接成功, LED指示灯将亮起蓝色。

蓝牙连接:

将游戏手柄连接到Switch, 请在Switch上打开“控制器”部分, 然后打开“更改手柄/顺序”, 接下来按住游戏手柄上的“选项+Home”按钮, 它将开始配对过程。如果连接成功, LED指示灯将亮起蓝色。

PS3连接:

将游戏手柄连接到PS3, 请确保将附带的USB电缆连接到PS3的USB接口。当USB连接后, 按下Home按钮, LED指示灯将显示单一颜色。要通过蓝牙使用, 请拔下USB电缆, 然后等待几秒钟, 它将自动连接到您的PS3。

PS4连接:

将游戏手柄连接到PS4, 请确保将附带的USB电缆连接到PS4的USB接口。当USB连接后, 按下Home按钮, LED指示灯将显示单一颜色。在连接不同的游戏手柄后, LED将显示不同的颜色以区分用户。要通过蓝牙使用, 请拔下USB电缆, 然后等待几秒钟, 它将自动连接到您的PS4。

Android连接:

将游戏手柄连接到Android设备, 请首先确认Android设备的版本号大于10.0或更高, 并确保游戏手柄开关切换到Android模式。然后在Android设备上打开蓝牙, 并按下游戏手柄上的“选项+Home”按钮。将游戏手柄连接到Android设备, 将显示“Wireless Controller”作为蓝牙设备, 按下它开始配对。如果连接成功, LED指示灯将亮起白色。

IOS连接:

将游戏手柄连接到IOS设备, 请首先确认IOS设备已升级到iOS13或更高版本。然后确保游戏手柄开关切换到IOS模式。并在IOS设备上打开蓝牙。接下来, 按下游戏手柄上的“选项+Home”按钮。将游戏手柄连接到IOS设备, 将显示“Wireless Controller”作为蓝牙设备, 按下它开始配对。如果连接成功, LED指示灯将亮起白色。

\*该控制器仅支持iOS13.0或更高版本的Apple设备以及Apple Store中的游戏。目前, 该控制器在与手机一起使用时不支持触摸、六轴和震动功能。

如何使用<sup>®</sup>

连发模式:

按住连发按钮, 然后按下您想要分配的另一个按钮。如果再次按下, 它将触发自动Turbo模式。要消除连发效果, 请按住连发按钮和您已分配好的另一个按钮5秒钟。您可以通过按住连发按钮并向右摇杆上下推动来调整连发速度。如果向上推动摇杆, 则会增加连发速度; 如果向下推动, 则会降低速度。

照明模式

您可以通过按下Option按钮和左或右D-pad来调整灯光模式。这将允许您在4种灯光模式之间进行切换 (Running RGB模式、呼吸模式、静态模式、灯光关闭)。要调整灯光亮度, 请按Option按钮并按下或上D-pad。

可定制的后触发器

按住Turbo按钮, 然后游戏手柄将开始震动, LED指示灯将开始闪烁, 表示它已准备好接收输入。接下来, 按下您想要分配的按钮, 然后按下您想要分配的后置扳机 (左或右) 以完成输入的录制。要删除宏, 请按住Turbo按钮直到游戏手柄震动, 然后按下您想要删除的后置扳机。

\*您最多可以录制21个按钮。如果在录制时30秒内没有按下任何按钮, 它将自动停止输入宏。

扳机锁

通过滑动内置的锁定装置, 可以立即减少扳机的拉力力度, 以提供更快的游戏响应时间。

立体声耳机接口

通过将耳机的3.5毫米插头连接到游戏手柄的耳机接口, 可以听游戏的声音。

可更换的拇指杆

您可以通过滑动拇指杆, 只需用下拇指杆, 更换为更高或更低尺寸, 以适应您的需求!

故障排除<sup>®</sup>

A. 游戏手柄未被识别/未发现/未连接

• 检查游戏手柄的连接情况

• 检查USB端口是否有问题, 或更换另一个USB端口。

• 检查游戏手柄驱动程序是否正确安装。

• 检查游戏手柄驱动程序是否正确安装。

• 检查游戏手柄是否无法使用

• 按Home键10秒钟以激活恢复出厂模式。

• 游戏手柄在游戏中的使用

• 请注意, 并非所有游戏都支持游戏手柄。

• 检查游戏的设置选项以进行控制器配置。

C. 无震动

• 检查驱动程序是否正确安装。

• 检查游戏是否支持震动。

D. 充电指示灯

• 当充电时, 指示灯会持续闪烁, 同时使用游戏手柄。当不使用游戏手柄时, 指示灯会缓慢闪烁。

• 当电池电量低时, 指示灯会闪烁, 直到充电为止无法使用游戏手柄。

• 如果游戏手柄未被使用, 充电时间约为3.5至4.5小时。当电池充满时, 充电指示灯将熄灭。

• 在使用游戏手柄时, LED将缓慢闪烁以指示充电状态, 并且当电池充满时, LED将成为实心颜色以指示电源。

简体中文